OP \$190.00 4164218

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM711607

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Saxx Underwear Co. Ltd.		02/23/2022	Corporation:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Saxx US Acquisition, Inc.	
Street Address:	68 West 5th Avenue	
City:	Vancouver	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	V5Y 1H6	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4164218	SAXX
Registration Number:	4164219	SAXX UNDERWEAR CO
Registration Number:	6121550	THREE-D FIT
Registration Number:	6226227	BALLPARK POUCH
Serial Number:	88710046	FOR THOSE WITH BALLS
Serial Number:	90590604	FLAT OUT SEAMS
Serial Number:	88842450	DROPTEMP

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6046693432

Email: akehler@patentable.com

Correspondent Name: Oyen Wiggs Green & Mutala LLP

Address Line 1: 480 - The Station

Address Line 2: 601 West Cordova Street

Address Line 4: Vancouver, BRITISH COLUMBIA V6B 1G1

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALLISON KEHLER
SIGNATURE:	/Allison Kehler/
DATE SIGNED:	03/02/2022

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007647 FRAME: 0765

900678815

Total Attachments: 4

source=1883A18.confirmatory assignment (13715461x9EE5F)#page1.tif

source=1883A18.confirmatory assignment (13715461x9EE5F)#page2.tif

source=1883A18.confirmatory assignment (13715461x9EE5F)#page3.tif

source=1883A18.confirmatory assignment (13715461x9EE5F)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007647 FRAME: 0766 CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made by Saxx Underwear Co. Ltd. having an address at 68

West 5th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V5Y 1H6 ("Assignor") to Saxx

US Acquisition, Inc. having a place of business at 68 West 5th Avenue, Vancouver,

British Columbia, Canada V5Y 1H6 ("Assignee");

WHEREAS Assignor has been the owner of rights to those United States

trademark, trademark applications, trademark registrations identified in the Schedule

hereto, being collectively referred to as the "Trademarks";

AND WHEREAS Assignor assigned the Trademarks to the Assignee effective

August 6, 2021 and Assignee desires to acquire by formal, recordable assignment the

entire right, title and interest in and to said Trademarks, and any trademark registration

that may be granted for said Trademarks in the United States, together with the goodwill

associated with the with the Trademarks and the right to sue and recover for past

infringement;

NOW THEREFORE, Assignor confirms that in consideration for the payment of

the sum of \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency

of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor did, effective August 6, 2021, and for

greater certainty hereby does, sell, assign and transfer to Assignee the entire right, title

and interest in and to said Trademarks in the United States, and any trademark

registration that may be granted for said Trademarks in the United States, including the

right to file applications in the United States directly in the name of the Assignee and to

claim for any such applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled

under international conventions, treaties or otherwise, including the right to apply for and

Page 1 of 4

TRADEMARK

Confirmatory Assignment – Saxx Underwear to Saxx US Acquisition, Inc. Oyen Wiggs Green and Mutala-February 2022

obtain trademark registrations in respect of the Trademarks, to prosecute any applications

to register the Trademarks, to contest any oppositions affecting the Trademarks and to

enforce such rights in any country, and further including any goodwill and common law

rights in the Trademarks as Assignor may have.

FURTHER, Assignor agrees that, upon request and without further compensation,

but at no expense to Assignor, it and its legal representative(s) and assigns will do all

lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that may be

necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing or enforcing any trademark

rights based on said Trademarks, and for perfecting, recording or maintaining the title of

Assignee, its successors and assigns, to said Trademarks.

FURTHER, Assignor agrees to provide, upon request, copies of all documents

pertaining to the conception, development, or use outside of Canada, of any of the

Intellectual Property.

Assignor AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents and

Trademarks of the United States and of all other countries or patent organizations outside

of Canada to issue any trademark registration or patent based on said Intellectual

Property to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire interest in

said Intellectual Property.

Page 2 of 4

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007647 FRAME: 0768

Confirmatory Assignment – Saxx Underwear to Saxx US Acquisition, Inc. Oyen Wiggs Green and Mutala- February 2022

WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Confirmatory Assignment on the date written hereinbelow. Assignor: SAXX UNDERWEAR CO. LTD. Raman Gill, VP Finance Date of signing: 2022 Signature of Witness: HIRD SAHIAMOORTHY Witness name (printed) Accepted by Assignee: SAXX US ACQUISITION, INC. Wendy Bennison, CEO February 18, Date of signing: 2022 sharon dinh Signature of Witness:

Witness name (printed):

Page 3 of 4

Sharon Dinh

Confirmatory Assignment – Saxx Underwear to Saxx US Acquisition, Inc. Oyen Wiggs Green and Mutala- February 2022

RECORDED: 03/02/2022

SCHEDULE TO CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

Country	Trademark	App/Reg No.
United States	SAXX	4,164,218
United States	SAXX UNDERWEAR CO	4,164,219
United States	THREE-D FIT	6,121,550
United States	BALLPARK POUCH	6,226,227
United States	FOR THOSE WITH BALLS	88/710,046
United States	FLAT OUT SEAMS	90/590,604
United States	DROPTEMP	88/842,450

Page 4 of 4

TRADEMARK REEL: 007647 FRAME: 0770